Received 11/28/2016 11:44:06 PM Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania

Filed 11/28/2016 11:44:00 PM Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania 659 MD 2016

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

HARRSIBURG, PENNSYLVANIA

In re: The matter of the 2016 Presidential Election: Docket No: 659-MD-2016

: ELECTION MATTER

PRAECIPE TO SUBSTITUTE AND ATTACH ADDITIONAL VERIFICATIONS TO THE CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PETITION

To the Clerk of the Court:

Kindly substitute and attach the enclosed Verifications and Notarized affidavits to the Petition filed in the above captioned matter.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ LAWRENCE M. OTTER, ESQ.

LAWRENCE M. OTTER, ESQUIRE ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONERS PA ATTORNEY ID 31383 PO Box 575 SILVERDALE, PA 18901 267-261-2984 Email: <u>larryotter@hotmail.com</u>

Date: November 28, 2016

Harrisburg, PA

Of counsel:

Emery Celli Brimcerhoff & Abady, LLP

600 Fifth Avenue

New York NY 10019

212-763-5000

by: Andrew G. Celli, Jr.*

Ilann M. Maazel*

Alison Frick*

Douglas Lieb*

* pro hac vice pending

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

HARRSIBURG, PENNSYLVANIA

In re: The matter of the 2016 Presidential Election: Docket No: 659-MD-2016

: ELECTION MATTER

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Lawrence M. Otter, Esquire, counsel for Petitioners, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within Praecipe and attachments was duly served through PACfile and /or by email or as otherwise noted on November 28, 2016 upon the following:

Republican Party of Pennsylvania and Presidential Electors of Donald Trump and Michael Pence Lawrence J. Tabas Esq. Rebecca L. Warren, Esq. Jenna K. Shedd-Sawl, Esq. OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & HIPPEL LLP Centre Square West 1500 Market Street, Suite 3400 Philadelphia, PA 19102 Phone: 215-665-3158 Lawrence.tabas@obermayer.com

Pennsylvania Democratic Party Marcel Groen, Esq. mgroen@foxrothschild.com

Pennsylvania Department of State Kathleen Kotula, Esq. <u>kkotula@pa.gov</u>

/s/ Lawrence M. Otter

LAWRENCE M. OTTER, ESQUIRE

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: HILARY APPELMAN

Address: 713 WINDSOR CT, STATE COLLEGE PA 1680 1

Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): 32

fel Anden Bignature]

Sworn to before me this ______ day of November 2016.

mulity Sonaly Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL NOTANAL SEAL Kimberly C. Smettzer, Notary Public Bellefonte Boro, Centre County My Commission Expires July 12, 2018 WEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

4

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing **CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351** are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: JerrAl Javidson

Address: 158 Rosalhall RD, Boolsburg PA

Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): 57

[signature]

Sworn to before me this $\frac{28}{28}$ day of November 2016.

Kembuch Smertz

Notary Public

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: <u>Catherine</u> ZLee

Address 801 W. Park. Ave, State College, PA 16805

Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): 16

Catherine Z Lee

Sworn to before me this 28° day of November 2016.

Kentuch Smeety

Notary Public

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST

PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: MAry Catherine Valler

Address: PO Box 114, 180 W. UNIM St., Fleming, PA 16835

Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): Uninville Soro 135

In Cath Volle

Sworn to before me this 28° day of November 2016.

Kenlich & Sme Tro

Notary Public

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: Junet K. Suim

Address: 158 Raundhill Road

Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): 37

(Jonet +

Sworn to before me this 28 day of November 2016.

Kinhuh Smitz

Notary/Public

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: True Fisher

Address: 228 N. Alleghenry ST. Bellictents PA 16823

Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): Centre Cop, Bellofarite West

[signature]

Sworn to before me this 28 day of November 2016.

Kinky Smitz Notary Public

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: Ronald F. Eichenlars

Address: 110 Rosenoal Care, Bellefate, PA 16823

Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): Cevere, 78

signature

Sworn to before me this 2% day of November 2016.

hat Emertin Notary Public

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST FURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name LAURA M. Drinni

Address: 784 Beaver Branch Rd. Pennsylvania Furnace PX 16865

Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): Centre 52

11 1 signature

Sworn to before me this _ 28 _ day of November 2016.

4

Kuliph Smety

SOMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTABLAL SEAL Kimbany C. Smattzar, Notary Public Bellafonta Boro, Centra County My Commission Expires July 12, 2518 TREES STANDY VARIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTABLES

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities

Name: Savah Fronce

Address: 659 Chicklewood Dr. State correge, PA 16803

Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): <u>Centre</u> - 64 <u>Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division)</u>: <u>Centre</u> - 64 <u>[signature]</u>

Sworn to before me this 28 day of November 2016. Inethe

Notary Public

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: Brady Alan Clomes

Address: 52-24 College, PA 16807

Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): Cendre, 19

Brondy ale Clo-

Sworn to before me this $\frac{28}{28}$ day of November 2016.

inhul ESmerty

Notary Public

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: Jeffrey Varcel Address: 475 Valley View Rd. Belleforte, PA

Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): Centru / 37

[signature]

Sworn to before me this 28 day of November 2016.

mhil Smult

Notary Public

MMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL Kimberly C. Smeltzer, Notary Public Bellefonte Boro, Centre County My Commission Expires July 12, 2018

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: Sierra Keller

Address: 1935 Park Foxest Ave State College, PA16803

Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): Centre 66

signature

Sworn to before me this 28^{th} day of November 2016.

mhul Smitz

Notary Public

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: Tonather Kelle

Address: 1935 Park Torest Are state College. RA 16803

Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): _____66

[signature]

Sworn to before me this 28+h day of November 2016.

Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL Julie R. Lutz, Notary Public Beliefonte Boro, Centre County My Commission Expires May 15, 2019 MEVBER 221151, 2114 23300147 ON 07 NOTARIES

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: Joanne L. Tosti-Vasey

Address: 429 N Spring St, Belle fonte PA 16823

Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): <u>Centre 5</u> Bellefonte W.

Joanne J. Tosti-Vasuj [signature]

Sworn to before me this 2 - 8 day of November 2016.

Notary Public

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: Daniel Tobi-

Address: 641 Cricklewood Dr, State College, PA 16803

Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): Contre Conty, Precinet 64

[signature]

Sworn to before me this 2 day of November 2016.

mhuh Shutz

Notary Public

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Name: Joseph Poter Kelly

Address: 323 Harris Hall University Park, PA 16802 Centre

Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): 25

Joregh Peter Helly [signature]

Sworn to before me this 28 day of November 2016.

mlink Smitz

Notary Public

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: Jalley E. FisitEn

Address: 475 valley Vino Rd Bellefonte, PA 16:23

Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): <u>Centre</u>, 37

(Ally Eh)

Sworn to before me this 28 day of November 2016.

muluch Smertz

Notary/Public

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing **CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351** are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: Sebrina LoAnn Doyle Fosco Address: 1665N. Chevry Hill Rd. State College, PA 16803 Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): <u>49 Ferguson North east 1</u> signature

Sworn to before me this 24 day of November 2016.

Notary Public

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: Elizabeth Bennett

Address: 204 E. Hamilton Ave, Apt 24 State College PA 1680

Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): Centre, 23

Syder Bene

Sworn to before me this 28th day of November 2016.

Julie R. Lutz Notary Public

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST

PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: Casey R. Warner Address: 927 Redyorte Rd, State College, PA 16801 Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): Centre, 23

[signature]

Sworn to before me this 28 day of November 2016.

Smaty

Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL Kimberly C. Smeltzer, Notary Public Bellefonte Boro, Centre County My Commission Expires July 12, 2018 MEMBER. PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania County of Centre as

ONTECT

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing **CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351** are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: Norma I. Kisaiti Address: (0) Laverock Road, Clevisicle, PA 19038 Montsomery County Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): <u>Chellechaud Township</u>, Clevisick 1-1 Mono fit

Sworn to before me this $\underline{284h}$ day of November 2016.

Leesame Cesandiei

Notáry Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL SUSANNE COSANDIER, Notary Public City of Philadelphia, Phila. County My Commission Expires September 9, 2017

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: Albert Fried. (455. 1/2 Address: 7408 Woodlan, Duenne - Melrose Part, 8A 19027 Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): Che (feelpern 5-2 [signature]

Sworn to before me this $\frac{284h}{284h}$ day of November 2016.

Jusame Cosandeei Notary Public

	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
5	NOTARIAL SEAL
- 1	SUSANNE COSANDIER, Notary Public
5	SUSANNE COSANDIER, Notary ruste
	City of Philadelphia, Phila. County
	City of Philadelphila, Phila South 9, 2017]

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing **CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351** are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: CHELSEA SPERGER Address: 604 WASHINGTON LN JENKINTOWN, PA. 19046

Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): JENKINTOWN-1

Chelsea L Sugn [signature]

Sworn to before me this $\underline{284h}$ day of November 2016.

Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNEYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL SUSANNE COSANDIER, Notary Public City of Philadelphia, Phila. County My Commission Expires September 9, 2017

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: <u>Natalie Hursky</u> Address: <u>17 Lavonside Rd</u> <u>Cheltenkam</u>, *PA* 19012 Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): <u>7-3 cheltenham</u> <u>Natalie Hursky</u> [signature]

Sworn to before me this 2841 day of November 2016.

Jusame Condeer Jotary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL SUSANNE COSANDIER, Notary Public City of Philadelphia, Phila. County My Commission Expires September 9, 2017

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: Gersi Goldman Address: 705 Glenside Ave. Wyncote, PA 19095 Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): <u>Chelten</u> ham Q - Q

<u>Derri Bolc</u>mon Isignature

Sworn to before me this $\underline{\sim 84}$ day of November 2016.

Vusame Cosandeci Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL SUSANNE COSANDIER, Notary Public City of Philadelphia, Phila. County My Commission Expires September 9, 2017

I hereby depose and say that the statements in the foregoing **CLASS II ELECTION CONTEST PURSUANT TO 25 P.S § 3291 AND § 3351** are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I voted in the 2016 Presidential Election in Pennsylvania. I understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Name: Mohammad Reza Rahname Address: <u>312 Boyer</u> Rd. Chiltenhan, PA 19012 Election district/precinct (in Philadelphia, ward/division): <u>Chiltenhan</u> 72

-M. R. N.

Sworn to before me this 3.34h day of November 2016.

Jusame Casanderi

Nótary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL

SUSANNE COSANDIER, Notary Public City of Philadelphia, Phila. County My Commission Expires September 9, 2017